
www.pwc.co.uk/maplin

Joint administrators’ progress report
from 28 February 2019 to 27 August
2019

Mapun Electronics Limited
(in administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester
23 September 2019 District Registry

Case no. 2175 of 2018

_L
pwc



www.pwc.co.uk/mapHn

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2

Key messages 3

Overview of work done in the previous periods 5

Progress since we last reported 6

Appendix A: Receipts and payments 9

Appendix B: Expenses 13

Appendix C: Remuneration update 17

Appendix D: Pre-administration costs 24

Appendix E: Other information 25

Maplin Electronics Limited PwC • Contents



Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or
Meaningdefinition

Administrators/we/us/our Zeif Hussain, Toby Scott Underwood and Ian David Green

Churchill House Head office location at 142 — 146 Old Street, London, EC;V 9BW

Company Maplin Electronics limited

CVL Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

MEL Topco Limited, MEL Midco Limited, MEL Bidco Limited, Maplin Electronics Group (Holdings)
Group Limited, Maplin Electronics (Holdings) limited, Maplin Electronics Limited, Maplin Electronics (HK)

Limited

Hilco Hilco Retail Services Limited

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

_______________

ICAEW Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

IR;6 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

IP Intellectual Property, including the Maplin brand

Manvers Head office location at Unit 1 Brookfields Way, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DL

Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolvency up topreferential creditors - . .£800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in accordance with Sectionprescribed part
r76A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

Proposals Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration dated 19 April 2018

PwC/flrtn PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

RoT Retention of title — claims made by suppliers to the Company that title of goods supplied remains with
them after stock has been delivered to the Company but prior to the supplier being paid

Redundancy Payments Service, part of the Insolvency Service, which is an executive agency sponsored
RPS by BEIS, and which authorises and pays the statutoiy claims of employees of insolvent companies

under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Rutland Rutland Partners LLP

Sch B; 1A86 Schedule Br to the Insolvency Act 1986

secured creditor A creditor with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248 1A86

Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency practitioners under procedures agreed
SIP between the insolvency regulatory authorities. SIPs set out principles and kcy compliance standards

with which insolvency practitioners are required to comply.

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice : Payments to insolvency office holders and their associates

unsecured creditors Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Wells Fargo Wells Fargo Capital Finance (UK) Limited

2



Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report
I’m writing to update you on the progress of the administration of Maplin Electronics Limited in the six months
since our last report dated 22 March 2019.

You may wish to read this report in conjunction with our previous reports. We have only repeated information
from our previous reports here, where considered necessary or beneficial for the purpose of this report. You can
view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwc.co.uk/rnaplin. Please get in touch with James Crowther on
0113 289 4076 or at crowther.james@pwc.com if you need any of the passwords to access the reports.

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know.

Paid to date Current estimate Previous estimate
Class of creditor £ (%) (%)

Secured creditor — £11,203,284 .Paid in full Paid in fullWells Fargo

Secured creditor - £13,507,943.58 9/ 9/Rutland 14 o 14 o

Preferential creditors Nil N/a N/a

Unsecured creditors Nil Less than 1% Less than 1%

*pleose note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis ofany bad debtprovision or debt
trading.

Wells Fargo had a first ranking fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets and were repaid in full
shortly following our appointment.

Rutland hold second ranking security over the Company’s assets and on our appointment was owed £;o2m
inclusive of accrued interest. To date, Rutland has received distributions totalling £;3.5m including £2.2m in
the period and we estimate that they will receive a further and final distribution. Rutland will suffer a shortfall
on its security.

We still do not anticipate that there will be any preferential creditors, as on leaving, all employees received their
wages payments in full as well as any payments for holiday accrued but not taken in accordance with the
Company’s holiday policy. Should this position change, we shall let you know.

According to the Company’s statement of affairs, unsecured creditors total £;98m. Claims received to date total
£45m and we expect further claims to be received. We think the Company’s unsecured creditors will receive a
dividend of less than 1% from the ring-fenced prescribed part fund, based on what we know currently. The
amount of any dividend will depend on the level of future realisations and the final level of claims received.
Since the end of the period of this report, we have issued a notice of intended dividend giving creditors until 23
October 2019 to submit their claims. We do not think there will be a dividend in addition to the prescribed part.

3



What you need to do
If you haven’t already done so, please send yottr claim to us so that we can agree it in due course. A claim form
can be downloaded from our website at www.pwc.co.uk/maphn or you can get one by telephoning James
Crowther on 0113 289 4076.

All creditors are required to submit a proof of debt in order to receive the anticipated dividend payment and
these must be received no later than 23 October 2019.

Please note that should you wish to vote in relation to any decision procedure during the administration or any
subsequent liquidation or object to a decision sought by deemed consent, you’ll need to submit a proof of debt,
even if one is not required for dividend purposes.

4



r
Overview ofwork done in the previous
periods

Sold all stock in the normal course of business (there was no residual stock as Hilco ensured that stock
was sold in-situ through the stores);

• Explored a sale of the IP and were able to conclude a sale of the Company’s IP assets, including brand,
goodwill, design rights, trademarks and domain names for the sum of £800,000;

• Implemented a phased closure to close all stores over a number of weeks between 5 May 2018 and i6
June 2018;

• Handed properties back to the respective landlords (which included returning keys), offered lease
surrenders or assigned to other parties;

• Started settling final trading expenses with utility suppliers;
• Established a gift card and refund policy (if you believe you are owed a refund in relation to goods

purchased, please submit a claim by 23 October 2019);
• Sold the freehold properties;
• Realised lease premiums for the estate;
• Retained Company staff during the trading period to assist with collection of book debts and in the first

six month of the administration;
• Identified numerous pre-appointment bank accounts in various currencies. We then calculated and

collected the balances due to the administration;
• Arranged for the sale of various other chattel assets, primarily IT and office equipment;
• Arranged for the sale of Company vehicles;
• Sold other remaining electrical equipment to Company employees;
• Arranged for lessor of leased vehicles to collected them;
• Instructed suppliers to collect leased assets which weren’t required for ongoing trade;
• Where leased assets were still required by the business, we provided commitments to pay for ongoing

costs (following the cessation of trading, all such commitments were cancelled and suppliers were
invited to collect their items);

• Worked with the Redundancy Payments Service to ensure that all employees who had claimed received
their payments;

• Pursued book debts; and
• Sought the consent of the secured creditors to extend the administration. The secured creditors agreed

with this approach and the Registrar of Companies acknowledged the extension on 20 February 2019.
The administration is now due to expire on 28 February 2020.

When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the administration were as follows:

• Settle the final trading expenses (utilities, business rates, rent and service charge and other suppliers);
• Obtain agreement to the basis of our fees and disbursements with the secured creditors;
• finalise insurance matters;
• Prepare and submit the Company’s post appointment tax and VAT returns and obtain clearance in due

course;
• Review and adjudicate upon unsecured creditor claims and distribute funds to unsecured creditors

accordingly (from the prescribed part fund);
• Make distributions to the secured creditors; and
• Deal with closure matters including drafting and issuing the final progress report, closure of our

internal systems, obtaining clearances from third parties and removal of the Administrators’ bond.

This report provides an update on these key outstanding matters.

5



Progress since we last reported

In our previous report we outlined a number of tasks we needed to do before the administration could be
brought to an end. They fell under the following categories.

Trading
We still have various, ongoing work streams relating to the trading period. The majority of this work has now
been concluded. However, we still have a small number of unsettled final utility bills, business rates, and
expenses with other suppliers, which we are working to finalise.

During the period, a payment of £l3ok was made to our trading agents as commission for stock sold between
26 May 2018 and i6 June 2018. We received £l9ok in relation to stock sold during the trading period.

We have spent a significant amount of time during the period liaising with utility suppliers and other trading
suppliers to finalise and settle any liabilities incurred during the trading period. We have been successful in
concluding and settling a number of accounts, including a major one which resulted in a payment of £;8ok. In
total, we made final settlement payments to suppliers totaling £192k. We now have very few expenses to
conclude and continue to work closely with utility providers to obtain invoices for the correct periods in order to
settle these.

Retention of Title
During the period we settled a final RoT claim for the value of £3,213.6;. MI submitted RoT claims have now
been concluded.

Properties
We have now settled all landlord expenses and we expect no more rental payments will be made. During the
period, £182k of outstanding rent and £3.5k of outstanding service charges were settled.

Together with our solicitors, we have continued to offer to surrender leases by operation of law, or alternatively
by formal deed. To date, 98 landlords have accepted stirrender.

Debtors
Our book debts collections have now finished and we have achieved a positive result collecting a total of £6o6k
since our appointment (some £24k collected this period). We do not expect to receive any more funds in
relation to book debt realisations.

Business rates
Continuing work with our agents has resulted in the recovery of refunds totalling £139k (3ok in this period).
These recoveries relate to business rates payments made prior to our appointment. We have paid a total of
£i.8m (2ok this period) and €33k in relation to post appointment business rates. We are using agents to assist
with the exercise of collecting business rates refunds and paying post appointment business rates liabilities to
enstire the charges we are paying are correct.

Tax and VAT
As administrators, we continue to deal with the Company’s tax and VAT affairs and filing obligations.

Employees
42 employees have submitted a Statement of Claim for their unsecured claim. These claims have been reviewed
and 24 have been admitted, 15 rejected (or claimant invited to withdraw their claim) and 3 are awaiting further
information from the former employee.

6



We will shortly be writing to all unsecured creditors to invite them to lodge any residual unsecured claim that
they might have. We expect these claims to be restricted to a small number of employees for the balance of any
residual contractual notice entitlement. Employees who worked within the store portfolio are not expected to
have an unsecured claim for notice pay because their claims will have either been paid in full by the RPS or fully
mitigated through earnings and/or benefits received in their notice period.

Investigations and actions
Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties tinder the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account
We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 28 February
2019 to 27 August 2019. Due to an issue with HMRC systems, we are still reconciling our own VAT control
account. Therefore the VAT figure is subject to change.

Our expenses
We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Ourfees
We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other
related matters in this case.

Fre-administration costs
You can find in Appendix D information about the approval of the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in
our previous reports.

Creditors’ rights
Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IRi6. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

creditor-fee-guide-6-aprll-2o;7.ashx?la =en

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning James Crowther on 0113 289 4076.

What we still need to do
The following is a summary of the work we still need to do before the administration can be brought to an end:

• Settle the final trading expenses (utilities, business rates and other suppliers);

• Finalise insurance matters;

• Prepare and submit the Company’s post appointment tax and VAT returns and obtain clearance in due
course;

• Make final distributions to the secured creditors;

7



• Review and adjudicate upon unsecured creditor claims, following the issuing of the Notice of Intended
Dividend and distribute funds to unsecured creditors accordingly (from the prescribed part fund); and

• Deal with closure matters including drafting and issuing the final progress report, closure of our
internal systems, obtaining clearances from third parties and removal of the Administrators’ bond.

Next steps
Once we’ve paid the prescribed part dividend and finished our other work, we’ll file the appropriate notice with
the Registrar of Companies and the Company will be dissolved three months later.

We expect to send our next report to creditors at the end of the administration or in about six months,
whichever is the sooner.

If you’ve got any questions, please get in touch with James Crowther on 0113 289 4076.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Toby Underwood
Joint Administrator

ZelfHussain, Toby Scott Underwood and Ian David Green have been appointed asjoint administrators of
Maplin Electronics Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without
personal liability. All are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics which can befound at: https://www.gov.uk/government/pubtications/insolvency-practitioner-code
of-ethics.

Thejoint administrators may act as Data Controllers ofpersonal data as defined by UK data protection law
depending upon the specjfic processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a
processor on the instructions of the joint administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only
for matters relating to the joint administrators’ appointment. Further details are available in the privacy
statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting thejoint administrators.

8



Appendix A: Receipts andpayments

Maplin Electronics Limited — GBP Receipts and payments account

Directors statement
ulaffaltu

(Cl

Flood Charge

Receipts
Freehold Property
Cois at bank and in n-annie (Specificolty C barged to Wells Forgo)
Sale nfintvlirctttai Property
Wells Fargo guarantee not coiled upon

Total_Receipts

Payments
Distribution to Wells Forgo

Net Fined Cltaree Realltatlons

Flooring Charge

ReceIpts
Trading Surplus / (Descie) (see trading account foe dctallcd hrcahdosvn)
Cash at Book and infransit on .Sppsrlntt000t
Receipt of funds from Rotiand regarding ineenth’rs Scheme
Refunds
Insurance Receipt
Rates liefuods
Premiums on Cease Assignments / Surrenders
SaIr of lapteps
FLstnres ood Rttlngs
Vehicles
hook debts
ReceIpts from pro appointment legal actIons
Stock (see notel]
F Lstu ret
Rank lnteresr
Pro pay menLo
Srorage costs
Funds Trensferced from FUR account

Payrnettts
NIP Wage 00000es & holiday pay
Statutory Aduornsiog
Rank charges
Agents’ tOes - Consulting on IP sale
Legal lees ytopetty related - lease permiums
Root paid In relation to iease premiums
Senior chaege in relation to lease premiums
Other property costs in realnon to lease premioms
Agents’ fees - property related - lease prcmioms
Ccpei foes
Storage costs
Distribution to Floanng Charge llolder - SVeUs Forgo
Dtstrihutinn to Floating Charge holder - Rutland
Sundry debts and refunds

Administrators’ fee
Administrators’ ouporoes

Total Payments

1 Stock o’as geld through Nrc trading of the stores, and theeefnrr caIne fur this is included In the lndlng prolltline

2 All items are stated net ofVAT

3 Fumls are held in interest hearing account

4 Only statement ofaffales balances vhere the estimated to realIse value Is above oem have been inciuded

U The brought iSrsnurd balance hold in the Interest bearing coreentaccount has Increased by t17.012.7 I. This teas due loan unaccounted mitt refund of
C13,090.6S and unaccounted sundry veoeilrtr to the valor ofC3.114.06 In prevIous periods.

6 Due loan Issne ends I1MOC systems, we are still teooncthng nor nwnVAT enn&nl accountTberefnre the VAT figure is sob(ccttn change.

133,649
409,607

28 February 2010 to 20 February 2019 to 28 February 2018 tnt
27 February 2019 27Augnst2Rl9 27 August 2019

tEl fEl lEt.

375,00f,00
l,31l,415,IR

ROB, 0110.00
605,Rf0.00

37 5,0(10. 00
1,311,415.10

0110,000,00
605,0 00. 90

3,171,415.18 3,171,415,lP

(2,486,415.18)
- (2,406,455.10)

tz,’moo,’.t 0.00, tzann,eos.un

20,999,419.23 (331,919.00) 2f,667,Sllll.23
1,156,774,97

- 1,156,774.97
270,300.00

- 270,300.00:
10,191.10 2,66 10,L54.16
11,124,63 -t,62R00 15,712.63:

109,027,22 29,60S,9R 130.713.20:
019,320.97

- 019,320.97
250Sf - 250.00

61,821.93
- 61,021,93

10,750,00
. 55,750,00

501,517,63 24,901.96 606,423.59
416,02

- 416.02

44,439,99 14,057.01 SR,497.0O

507.00 - 157ff
‘ 1.197,202,40 1,597,202.40

2,293,676

2 110,000

41,174,561
R66,351

364,505

24.120518.85 1.33 8,563 .89 25,459,483,78

(0,463.18) (5,463.10’
(75.00) - (71.00’

(59,202.66) (45.00) (55,247061
(5,000.00)

- (1,00f.00
(07,939.00)

- (07,939.05’
(76,149.36)

- (70,149,101
(4,754.06)

- (4,754561
(7,607.63)

- (7,607.63]
(04,947.20) (4,040.97) (09,700.17]

(lfO,205.26) (3,040.00) (103,303.06]
(20.572.67)

- (20,572.67;
(0,716,060.93)

- (8,716,060.93]
(11,275,062.64) (2,232,080.94) (13,107,943,50]

(57,000.07) 26,76 (10,978.31]
(217,707.11) (31,072.24) (248,779.35)

‘ (2,000,000.00) (2,000,000,00]
- (30,100.63) (30,100.63)

Net FloatIng Charge Reallsatluns

VAT Contonl Amount

Notes:

3,441,509.67 (2.970,197.13) 470,912.49

1.214.767.79 (150,954Sf) 1,011,013,69

5,345,277,40 (3,129,501.23] 2,215,72619

9



Directors statement
of affairs Trading Statement - GBP

gs

Trading Receipts
Sales 47,991,209.95 49,180,925.71
Currency Gains 1,990.92 1,990.92
Trading refunds 80,395.96 80,395.96
Hank charge credits - Worldpay 955.53 953.53
Overdraft Facilicy from Wells Fargo 500,000.00 500,000.00
Irrecovable VAT 3,620.78 3,620.78

Trading Receipts Total

________________
__________________

________________

Trading Payments
Repayment of overdraft to Wells Fargo
Change Withdrawn from Stores
Agents Fees - Secure Cash Collection from Stores
Other Costs of sales

Coin Delivery
Sundry expenses

Sales Commission

Payment to HMRC to Stock in Bonded Warehouse
Retention of Title Claims
Rent

Other Property Costs
Service Charge

Business Rates
Wages and Salaries (net)
Wage payment to employees of Maplin (Hong Rong) Limited
Employee expenses

PAYB/NIC and Pension Deductions
Purchases

Utilities
Telephone Costs

Subcontractors-temp staff
Fuel costs

Motor and travel expenses

Logistics

Cleaning, Waste and Recycling
Sales Support Fees - Third Party Installer
Security Costs
Repairs and Maintenance
Trading rebinds

IT Costs

Lease/hire payments

Lice nces

Legal Settlements
Office costs and postage

Duress Payments
Health and Safety Costa

Marketing Costs

Agents Fees - Exiting stores
Group Pension Premium

Irrecovable VAT

Trading Payments Total

________________
__________________

________________

All items are stated net of VAT
2 VAT payable / receivable on trading receipts and payments are included on the main R&P
3 Funds are held in interest bearing accounts
4 The brought forward balance held in interest bearing current account has increased by £17,012.71. This was due to an unaccounted rent refund of

£13,898.65 and unaccounted sundry receipts to the value of £3,114.06 in previous periods.

189,715,76

48,578,173.14 189,715.76 48,767,888.90

(500,000.00) - (500,000.00)
(273,099.50) - (273,099.50)
(136,818.83)

- (136,818.83)
(29,158.12)

- (29,158,12)
(6,985.00) - (6,985.00)

(83,897.80]
- (83,897.80)

(73,905.70]
- (73,905,70]

(1,808,694.26) - (1,808,694.26)
(704,070.02) (3,213.61) (707,283.63)

(4,297,809.99] (182,542.20] (4,480,352.19]
[86,582.86) 9,913.46 (76,669.40)

(226,209.23] (3,424.23) (229,633.46)
(1,862,246.86) (19,645.7S) (1,881,892.61]
(6,499,952.84] (153.05] (6,500,105.89]

(69,870.71]
- (69,870.71]

(88,433.30)
- (88,433.30]

(2,060,814.52) [38.20] (2,060,852.72]
(4,856,157.00]

- (4,856,157.00)
(79,370.73] (191,990.77] (271,361.50)
(16,537.87) - (16,537.87]

(327,608.63]
- (327,608.63]

(198.00]
- (198.00)

(3,368.33]
- (3,368.33]

(1,493,390.97]
- (1,493,390.97]

(114,393.12]
- (114,393.12)

(60,708.06]
- (60,708.06]

(93,783.39)
- (93,783.39]

(94,399.87] [150.00] (94,549.87)
(20,346.06]

- (20,346.06]
(399,353.10]

- (399,353.10]
(36,532.72)

- (36,532.72)
(9,375.00] - (9,375.00]

(58,325.94
- (58,325.94]

(91,551.14)
- (91,551.14)

(374,958.00]
- (374,958.00]

(11,818.34]
- (11,818.34]

[558,033.31)
- (558,033.31)

(53,937.58) (130,390.41] (184,327.99]
(12,372.45]

- (12,372.45]
(3,68476]

- (3,684.76)

(27,578,753.91) [SZl6l476)r (28,1 00,388.67)

Z0,999,41923 (331,919.00) 20,667,50023

Notes

10



Maplin Electronics Limited — EUR Receipts and payments account

28 February 2018 to 28 February 2019 28 February 2018 to

27 February 2019 to 27 August 2019 27 August 2019

(€) (€) (€)

1,867,455.76 - 1,867,455.76

(97,854.50) - (97,854.50)

- (21,000.00) (21,000.00)

- (1,728,652.24] (1,728,652.24)

- (34.72) (34.72)

(97,854.50) (1,749,686.96) (1,847,541.46)

1,769,601.26 (1,749,686.96) 19,914.30

525,491.70 (525,406.00) 85.70

2,295,092.96 (2,275,092.96) 20,000.00

1 All items are stated net ofVAT

2 VAT payable/receivable on trading receipts and payments are
included on the main receipts and payments account

3 Funds are held in interest bearing accounts

4 The Administrators were required to set up a Euro account to facilitate payments during our trading activity in Ireland
5 There was an unaccounted amount received from the GRP account in a previous period. This is now included on this R&P account.

Receipts

Trading Surplus (see trading account for detailed breakdown] 1,710,904.75 1.710,904.75
Book debts 3,238.23 3,238.23
Cash at bank 153,162.41 153,162.41
Sundry debts/refunds 95.00 95.00
Transfer of funds received from GBP account 55.37 55.37

Total Receipts

__________________ ________________ __________________

Payments

Trading Deficit (see trading account for detailed breakdown]

Professional Fees

Transfer of funds to GBP account

Finance / Bank interest& charges

Total Payments

_________________ _______________ _________________

Net Floating Charge RealisaUons

VAT Control Account

Balance held in Interest Bearing Current Account as at 27
February 2019

GUP equivalent as at 27 August 2019 at El = €1.10 2,086,448.15 (2,068,266.33) 18,181.82

11



28 February 2018 to 2$ February 2019 28 February 201$ to
27 February 2019 to 27 August 2019 27 August 2019

Trading Statement - EUR (€) t€) t€)

Trading Receipts

Sales 2,324,584.21 - 2,324,584.21

Trading Receipts Total 2,324,584.21 - 2,324,524.21

Trading Payments

Wages (294,336.53) * (294,336.53)
PAYE/NIC (74,498.75) - (74,498.75)
Employee expenses (124.66) (1Z4.66)
Duress Payments (573.28) - (573.28)
Business Rates (33,321.90) - (33,321.90)
Rents (203,193.43] - (203,193.43)
Service Charge (12,568.34) - (12,568.34)
Other Property Costs (351.25) (351.25)
Utilities (31,026.27)

-

(31,026.27)
Repairs and Maintenance (1,554.05) - (1,554.05]
Security Costs (15,640.64] - (15,640.64]
Cleaning, Waste and Recycling (2,029.17] - (2,029.17)
Licences (2,000.00) - (2,000.00]
Cash Collection fees (34,262.47] - (34,262.47)
Irrecovable VAT (582.33] - (582.33)
Finance/BankCharges (5,470.89) - (5,470,89)

Trading Payments Total (711,533.96) - (711,533.96)

Trading Account Surplus/(Deficit) 1,613,050.25 1,613,050.25

GUP equivalent as at 27 February 2019 at £1 = €1.10 1,466,409.32 - 1,466,409.32

Notes

1 All items are stated net ofVAT

2 VAT payable / receivable on trading receipts and payments are included on the main R&P

3 Funds are held in interest bearing accounts

4 The Administrators were requited to set tip a Euro account to facilitate payments during our trading activity in Ireland

12



Appendix B: Expenses

The following tables shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be
(or are likely to be) incurred. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators from the estate
and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors.

The total expenses estimate for the case is £31.lm and €732k. The estimate also excludes any potential tax
liabilities that maybe payable as an expense of the administration in due course because amounts due will
depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our expenses estimate includes pre-administration costs that (if approved) would be payable as an expense of
the administration and which were explained in more detail in our proposals dated 19 April 2019. Whilst pre
administration costs are subject to approval in the same manner as our remuneration, they do not form part of
our remuneration in relation to our work as joint administrators following our appointment.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

I 11111ii! I

I
Ii I ‘ ‘ • I I I I I I I I

j
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I

II I
I

1111111
i1.I

111111 •I

1111111.1. iilU)
!IJ

11

pI ill‘ IH11llh3iIIII1IIP1i’IiIIIIiiU1I1Ii
II

I P

Ij U 11I Ii •1 I I ill

I I fl Iii Iii

1111111111111II 11thblilitli ii!j I I



Appendix C: Remuneration update

The secured creditors approved our fees on a fixed fee basis. To date we have drawn fees of £2,000,000 pius
VAT in line with the approval given, as shown on the enclosed receipts and payments accounts. We set out later
in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements, subcontracted work and
payments to associates.

Payments to associates
We made no payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Our work in the period

• Payment of rents and associated property costs
throughout the trading period

• Assignment and surrenders of leases for
premium value

• Completing lease surrender deals

• Continue to deal with landlord queries and
access requests and finalise the payment of
rents

• To realise the Company’s assets at the most
favourable price

• Maximise realisations from assets for the
benefit of the creditors

• Complete reconciliation of landlord rents and
other associated property costs

• Correspondence with landlords in relation to
lease surrenders

• Reviewing insurance policies

Creditors

• Corresponding with insurer regarding initial
and ongoing insurance requirements

• Responding to secured creditor’s queries

• Making distributions in accordance with
security entitlements

• Continue to monitor outcome for Rutland and
provide updates to them

• Updating and maintaining an estimated
outcome statement

• Dealing with proofs of debt for dividend
purposes

• Receiving proofs of debt and maintaining
register

• Adjudicating claims, including requesting
further information from claimants

• To address creditors’ enquiries and keep them
informed of the progress of the administration

• Required by statute and best practice

Employees and pensions • Reviewing the unsecured element of
employees claims

• To ensure the Company’s obligations to
employees were met

• Required by statute

Assets

Why the work was necessary and
what, if any, financial benefit the
work provided to creditors OR

Area ofwork Work undertaken whether it was required by statute

17



Trading • Liaising with utility providers to settle final • Continuing to trade cost effectively and with
trading costs appropriate supervision ensured trading losses

• Finalising all RoT claims were minimised and no litigation costs were
incurred that could have resulted from an• Liaising with our agents to settle the business interruption of the servicesrates position for each property

• Settling all other costs with trading suppliers

Statutory & compliance • Periodic case reviews • To keep all stakeholders informed of the course
of the administration

• Drafting and sending out further progress
reports • For proper case management and retention of

records
• Team meetings to review strater and progress

Required by statute
• Requesting discharge from liability from

secured creditors

• Maintaining fee budgets & monitoring cost

• Holding team meetings and discussions
regarding status of administration and key
decisions

• Considering timings for key case milestones
and key strategic decisions

• Sought fee approval for administrators fees
from the secured creditors

Tax & VAT • Liaising with HMRC • To discharge our obligations to HMRC.
• Corresponding with HMRC in relation to the • Required by statute.Company’s VAT matters

• Liaising with VAT team in relation to
preparation of post appointment VAT returns

• Preparation and submission of post
appointment VAT returns

Accounting and Treasury • Carrying out bank reconciliations and • For the efficient management of the
managing investment of funds administrations’ funds.

• Dealing with receipts, payments and journals, • Required by statute.
both trading and non-trading related

• Bank account management of both Sterling
and Euro accounts

• Making distributions to secured creditors

Our previous work

As this progress report is the first to be issued following the approval of the basis of our fees, below are details of
things done by the administrators in previous periods.

Why the work was necessary and
what, if any, financial benefit the
work provided to creditors OR

Area of work Work undertaken whether it was required by statute
Assets • Prepared an information memorandum • To realise the Company’s assets at the most

• Liaised with purchasers and solicitors favourable price

• Held internal meetings to discuss/review • Maximise realisations from assets for the
offers received benefit of the creditors

• Explored a sale of the IF and the stock with
those parties who had shown an interest

18



Creditors

Employees and pensions

Trading

Statutory & compliance

• Re-engaged with parties to ascertain whether
any were interested in purchasing the business

• Actively liaised with new interested parties

• Provided interested parties with information
and collated interest

• Payment of rents and associated property costs
throughout the trading period

• Assigned and surrendered leases for premium
value

• Completed lease surrender deals

• Dealt with landlord queries and access
requests and finalise the payment of rents

• Reconciled landlord rents and other associated
property costs

• Corresponded with landlords in relation to
lease surrenders

• Completed lease assignments

• Reviewed insurance policies

• Corresponded with insurer regarding initial
and ongoing insurance requirements

• Prepared reports to secured creditor

• Responded to secured creditor’s queries

• Made distributions in accordance with security
entitlements

• Monitored outcome for Rutland and provided
updates to them

• Updated and maintained a case estimated
outcome statement

• Dealt with proofs of debt for dividend
purposes

• Received proofs of debt and maintained
register

• Notified secured creditors of appointment

• Prepared correspondence to potential
creditors inviting lodgment of proof of debt

• Supported those employees who were made
redundant in making claims for notice and
redundancy to the relevant government body

• Dealt with claims in relation to Protective
Awards

• Reviewed claims received

• Engaged agents to oversee the running of the
stores

• Liaised with merchant services providers to
ensure the release of funds to the estate

• Liaised with pre appointment banks to ensure
release of funds

• Communicated with key service providers in
order to maintain trading

• Provided undertakings to suppliers to
maintain and safeguard supply

• Sent out initial notices to third parties
following our appointment

• To address creditors’ enquiries and keep them
informed of the progress of the administration

• Required by statute and best practice

• To ensure the Company’s obligations to
employees were met

• Required by statute

• Continuing to trade cost effectively and with
appropriate supervision ensured trading losses
were minimised and no litigation costs were
incurred that could have resulted from an
interruption of the services

• To keep all stakeholders informed of the course
of the administration

19



• Drafted and delivered the Proposals to
creditors

• Circulated notice of the Proposals to creditors,
members and Registrar of Companies

• Arranged for the collection of Company books
and records

• Extended the administration and sent relevant
notices requesting consent to the extension

• Prepared and delivered remuneration report to
creditors and agreed the basis of our fees

• Periodic case reviews

• Drafted and sent out progress reports

• Team meetings to review stratei and progress

• Maintained fee budgets & monitoring cost

• Held team meetings and discussions regarding
status of administration and key decisions

• Considered timings for key case milestones
and key strategic decisions

• Por proper case management and retention of
records

• Required by statute

Tax & VAT • Liaised with HMRC

• Corresponded with HMRC in relation to the
Company’s VAT matters

• Liaised with VAT team in relation to
preparation of post appointment VAT returns

• Prepared and submitted post appointment
VAT returns

• Gathered information in relation to the
Company’s tax matters following appointment

• Carried out initial tax review and subsequent
enquiries

• To discharge our obligations to HMRC.

• Required by statute.

Accounting and Treasury • Carried out bank reconciliations and managed
investment of funds

• Dealt with receipts, payments and journals,
both trading and non-trading related

• Bank account management of both Sterling
and Euro accounts

• Made distributions to secured creditors

• Opening and closing bank accounts and
arranging facilities

• Corresponding with pre appointment banks
regarding transfers

• Por the efficient management of the
administrations’ funds.

• Required by statute,

20



Ourfuture work
We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of administration.

Area of work

Assets

Creditors

Statutory & compliance

Work undertaken

• Decide how to deal with any residual leases
where surrenders can’t be agreed

• Review and adjudicate on any complex
property related unsecured claims

• Carry out tasks associated with disclaiming
leases

• Realising any value within insurance policies

• Make a further distribution to Rutland in due
course

• Update and maintaining a case estimated
outcome statement

• Respond to creditor’s queries

• Continue to monitor outcome for Rutland and
provide updates to them

• Adjudicate claims, including requesting
further information from claimants

• Prepare correspondence to claimants advising
outcome of adjudication

• Calculate dividend rate and prepare dividend
file

• Prepare and pay distribution

• Periodic case reviews

• Draft and send out further progress reports

• Team meetings to review strater and progress

• Maintain fee budgets & monitoring cost

• Hold team meetings and discussions regarding
status of administration and key decisions

• Consider timings for key case milestones and
key strategic decisions

• Formal closure of any legal branches in Ireland

Why the work was necessary and
what, if any, financia] benefit the
work provided to creditors OR
whether it was required by statute

• To realise the Company’s assets at the most
favourable price

• Maximise realisations from assets for the
benefit of the creditors

• To address creditors’ enquiries and keep them
informed of the progress of the administration

• Required by statute and best practice

• To keep all stakeholders informed of the course
of the administration

• For proper case management and retention of
records

• Required by statute

Tax & VAT • Continue to liaise with HMRC

• Correspond with HMRC in relation to the
Company’s VAT matters

• Liaise with VAT team in relation to
preparation of post appointment VAT returns

• Preparation and submission of post
appointment VAT returns

• De-registration of the Company for VAT in due
course

• Submit final tax computations and request tax
clearance from HMRC in due course

• To discharge our obligations to HMRC.

• Required by statute.

21



A

Accounting and Treasury • Carry out bank reconciliations and manage • For the efficient management of the
investment of funds administrations’ funds.

• Deal with receipts, payments and journals, • Required by statute.
both trading and non-trading related

• Bank account management of both Sterling
and Euro accounts

• Arrange closure of non-sterling bank accounts

• Raise cheques to unsecured creditors for a
prescribed part dividend

Closure Procedures • Complete checklists and diary management • To ensure all outstanding matters are dealt with
system in good time.

• Close down internal systems • Ensures an orderly case closure
• Prepare and issuing final report to creditors

Disbursements
We don’t need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated
services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities. These types of expenses are called “Category 2” disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who
approves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administration and has
been approved by the secured creditors where required.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Costs
incurred

Category Policy £

2
Photocopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to

2creditors and other bulk copying.

2
Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per

00mile (over 2,000cc) O•

Analyse all other disbursements reimbursed at cost
i Postage 42.93

Storage Costs 521.48

Total for this period 609.65

Brought forward
V 5,038.94

Total 5,648.59

Our relationships
We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

22



Legal and other professionalfirms
We’ve instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal services, including: • Eversheds • Legal knowledge • Time costs
• Advice relating to lease Sutherland

assignments; LLP

• Sale of freehold property; and

• Review deed of surrenders.

Legal services, including: • Irwin Mitchell • Pre appointment • Time costs
• Property matters which were LLP knowledge of

ongoing at the time of our ongoing

appointment. Company legal
matters.

Property agents for marketing • Gooch Cunliffe • Industry • Time costs
purposes Whale LLP expertise

IP sales agents • Metis Partners • Industry • Time costs
expertise

Business rates agents • Hilco Profit • Industry • % of realisations
Recovery expertise
Limited

Trading agents • Hilco Retail • Trading • Fee based on a
Services expertise minimum net
Limited realisation into

the
administration
estate

We require al third party professionals to submit evidence such as time costs analyses/narratives/schedule of
realisations achieved in support of invoices rendered. We undertake the following steps to review professional
finns’ costs:

• Review invoices to the terms agreed at the outset.
• lArhere fees are charged on a time cost basis, a breakdown of such costs is requested and reviewed

before payment.

23



3 •

Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

We previously reported unpaid pre-administration costs of £52,433. We are not seeking approval to draw these
costs.

24



Appendix E: Other information

Court details for the administration: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry, Case No. 2175 of 2018

Company’s registered name: Maplin Electronics Limited

Trading name: Maplin Electronics Limited

Registered number: 01264385

Registered address: Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LSi 4DL

Date of the joint administrators’ 28 Februaiy 2018

appointment:

Joint administrators’ names, Toby Scott Undenvood, PwC, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street,
addresses and contact details: Leeds, LSi 4DL

ZelfHussain, PwC, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE; 2RT

Ian David Green, PwC, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE; 2RT

Contact telephone number: 0113 289 4076

Contact email address: crowther.james@pwc.com

Extension(s) to the initial period of Administration extended to 28 Febniaiy 2020

appointment:

25


